11/19/03

11-25-2003 102608914Lr

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

Form PTO-1594 REC
(Rev. 10/02) REC
OMB No. 0651-0027 (eyp. 6/30/2005)

(Rev. 10/02)

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)

Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔ ▼

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name:__ENGEL INDUSTRIES, INC. CFB VENTURE FUND II, L.P. Internal Address: Individual(s) Association Street Address: 8122 Reilly Avenue General Partnership Limited Partnership City: St. Louis State: MO Zip: 63111 Corporation-State Other _____ Individual(s) citizenship____ Association_ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?

✓ Yes ✓ No General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership Corporation-State_Delaware Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Other Release of Security Interest If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes Coesignations must be a separate document from Execution Date: 08/29/2003 (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 916,271; A. Trademark Application No.(s) 922,351: 2,551,796 Additional number(s) attached Yes 🗸 No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and 3 concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: Name: Arthur F. Dionne, Esq. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 90.00 Internal Address:_ Enclosed McCormick, Paulding & Huber LLP Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 1350 Main Street, 5th Floor 8. Deposit account number: 13-0235 City: Springfield State: MA Zip:01103 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Signature. S November /9, 2003 Arthur F. Dionne, Esq. Name of Person Signing Date 11/24/2003 LMUELLER 00000172 130235 916271 Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document

01 FC:8521 02 FC:8522 40.00 DA 50.00 DA Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK REEL: 002869 FRAME: 0345

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST (the "Release"), dated as August 31, 2003, is executed by CFB VENTURE FUND II, L.P., with an office at Eleven South Meramec, Suite 1430, St. Louis, Missouri 63105 ("CFB"), relating to Engel Industries, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with its main office and principal place of business at 8122 Reilly Avenue, St. Louis, Missouri 63111 ("Grantor")...

RECITALS:

- A. Grantor and CFB, entered into that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of February 26, 2003 (the "Security Agreement"), covering the (i) patents described on Schedule A thereto in which Grantor granted a security interest in such patents owned by it which are of record in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (the "Patent Collateral") and (ii) trademarks described on Schedule B thereto in which Grantor granted a security interest in such trademarks owned by it which are of record in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (the "Trademark Collateral").
- The Security Agreement was filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office with respect to the Patent Collateral in Reel 2643, Frame 0108, and with respect to the Trademark Collateral in Reel 2443, Frame OICA, all of such recordation taking place on APRIL , 2003.
- The obligations of Grantor to CFB have been satisfied and CFB desires to release and terminate the Security Agreement and the security interests.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises herein contained and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, CFB hereby: (i) releases its security interests in the Patent Collateral, including, without limitation, any renewals thereof and all rights corresponding thereto and all goodwill associated with such patents; (ii) releases its security interests in the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, any renewals thereof and all rights corresponding thereto and all goodwill associated with such trademarks; (iii) terminates the Security Agreement and (iv) agrees to record this Release with the Patent and Trademark Office.

CFB VENTURE FUND II, L.P.

F:\ST LOUIS\STACKM\LD\1482492.02

TRADEMARK REEL: 002869 FRAME: 0346

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF	SSOUR()) ss. T. LOUIS)	
On the 2 Stephen b. Brown evidence to be the Sr. Vice President sworn, did depose described in and	to me personally known on the person described in and work of CFB Venture Fund II, Le and say that he is $\frac{1}{2}$ which executed the foregoin	2003 before me personally appeared reproved to me on the basis of satisfactory who executed the foregoing instrument as P. (the "Lender"), who being by me duly included of the Lender, the Lender ginstrument; that the said instrument was
	of the Lender; that he signed d instrument to be the free ac	his name thereto by like order; and that he and deed of the Lender. Linda J. Rand
{Seal}	My commission expires:	Notary Public Notary Seal Notary Public Notary Seal STATE OF MISSOURI St. Louis County My Commission Expires: Aug. 20, 2006

F:\ST_LOUIS\STACKM\LD\1482492.02

RECORDED: 11/19/2003

TRADEMARK REEL: 002869 FRAME: 0347